VDE Testing and
Certification Institute
File number: 586400-2240-0010/79979 (Testreport-FG43-1-79979.doc) Page 2 of 20
Contents Directory
1 Description of the sample ............................................................................3
1.1 General description of the EUT...............................................................................3
1.2 Technical Specifications .........................................................................................4
1.2.1 Transmitter ................................................................................................................................4

138 turns, integrated into the front door of the coffee maker
Disturbance sources/Components:
No. Description Manufacturer Type designation Remarks
1 User Interface N & W PCB 01
Drawing No. 47181600
Includes RF-ID transceiver
2 C700 I/O UL N & W PCB 02
Drawing No. 47188430
New board
3 C700 Extension
Board
N & W PCB03
Drawing No. 47183800
New board
4 Modul
membrancontrol
N & W PCB05/06
Drawing No. 47182200
5 Module trough
in place
N & W PCB08
Drawing No. 47181700
6 Module
payment
N & W PCB37
Drawing No. 47182400
7 Module hot
water switch
N & W PCB09
Drawing No. 47182100
8 Y-Filter board N & W PCB11
Drawing No. 47183100
4 x 0,01 µF
9 B2 coil Binder Type 5690 3x
10 Switching relay
for heater
Siemens Typ T92P7D32 3x
11 Heater --- 3.0 + 2.7 + 2.0 kW one heater per phase
12 Water inlet valve A + K Müller Type 1.010.125
13 Product water
valve
A + K Müller Type 40.012.191 4x
14 Mixer motor Crouzet Type 82.810.510 3x
15 Gear motor Bühler Type 61.013.118-9 2x
16 Fan ADDA -- 24 VDC
17 Switching power
supply
Total TPSF 220-3-A AC Input
100-120VAC;50/60Hz; 200 -
240VAC; 50/60Hz; Output 3x
24V
18 Peltierelement Supercool PE-127-14-25S 24VDC, 3.1A                2x
19 Sensor TX/RX Telefunken BPW 96/TSH 55 XX
EMC-measures
No. Location Description Specification Manufacturer Type
designation
1 Y-Filter board Y-capacitor 4 x 0.01µF N & W ---
2 User interface board
L16, L17, L18, L19
Ferrite beads --- Murata BLM21BD
Description of shield- and contacting measures for emc
No. Description of the measure
1 None
VDE Testing and
Certification Institute
File number: 586400-2240-0010/79979 (Testreport-FG43-1-79979.doc) Page 7 of 20
1.2.2 Receiver and ancillary components
The receiver function is part of the transceiver circuitry which is integrated into the user interface board of the
coffeee maker.
1.2.3 RF characteristics of the receiver
Operating frequency:
approx. 125 kHz